The President TRESIDENTIAL COMM. o, Jfp 375

reViICONGRE
Palikir, Pohnpei IE wUNGRESS
Federated States of Micronesia

April 19,2011 &
Y ECEIVEL
4er 20 201
The Honorable Isaac V. Figir MJRZ'_‘_ e
Speaker oM L Ofc
16" FSM Congress g

Palikir. Pohnpei State. FM 96941
Dear Speaker Figir:

[ am pleased to inform you that [ have designated the following Congressional Act as Public
Law No. 16-72:

Congressional Act No. 16-73, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC
LAW NO. 16-58. AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-64. BY
AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF TO MODIFY THE USE OF CERTAIN
FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS
AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEL AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.”

I 'wish to express my appreciation to Congress for making the appropriate modifications to
specily the individual public projects and social programs that are to receive funds under this
law.  The appropriate modification makes the appropriation and implementation process
more fair and transparent.

Sincerely,

2 (7

President
I-nclosures:

aC Chief Justice. FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Director. Oftice of SBOC
Legislative Counsel, CFSM
Library, CFSM
P10, FSM



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, 'M 96941

Tel (691) 320-2924 / 2338 RESIDENTIAL CORM, NO, /575

A \‘\\;0

N ST o P Fax: (691) 320-5122 Eozi mAnism
e JAIES oe? (691) FSi ONGRESS

e F T

Office of the Chief Clerk

April ﬂ{ ¢ 2011

His Excellency Manny Mori
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
16-73, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-58, AS
AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-64, BY AMENDING SECTION 4
THEREQF TO MODIFY THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN
THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was
passed by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of
Micronesia, Sixth Special Session, 2011, by a two-thirds
vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly
certified.

Sincerely yours,
Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 16-73 3
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-185, C.D.1, C.D.2

O NO. /é/z?}

e
15
vi

=i OCNON
i CUNGRESS

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
SIXTH SPECIAL SESSION
MARCH 21 - 30, 2011

NESIS,,

“-‘_
o

PUBLIC LAWNo. 16~ 72

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-58, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO.
16-64, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF TO MODIFY THE USE OF CERTAIN
FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL
PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR PETER M. CHRISTIAN
DATE: MARCH 23, 2011

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN — MARCH 25, 2011
FIRST READING: MARCH 25, 2011

SECOND READING: MARCH 29, 2011

Sk

Liwiana Ramon Io4nis
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O.Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
O Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

Olal‘j rld

w2
4“-. o
ZONES

Office of the Speaker & 2 ?é
RESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. /¢~
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 16-73

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-185, C.D.1, C.D.2)

We hereby certify that on March 29 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Sixteenth Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Special Session,
2011, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as
required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution

of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Speaker
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SIXTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2011 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-185,

C.DI 1’
C.DI2

Fﬂiﬁiiﬁ'iﬂVVﬁﬁf—qu:;j?gz 4

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 16-58, as amended by Public Law No.
16-64, by amending section 4 thereof to modify the use of certain
funds previously appropriated to fund public projects and social
programs in the State of Pohnpei, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

=

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Section 1. Section 4 of Public Law No. 16-58, as amended

by Public Law No. 16-64, is hereby further amended to read as

follows:

CBL 16-214

“Section 4. Of the sum of $1,005,000 appropriated by

this act, $310,000 is apportioned for Pohnpei State for

public projects and social programs.

State of Pohnpei .....ccceeececcscsscnsons $ 310,000
(1) Pohnpei at Large c..cceceeeecscsosccnss 50,000
(a) Imwen Keiru .veceeesocsscsscsosns 5,000

(b) Festival of Pohnpei

Arts and Culture ....eeceecsscsssse cescecnn 10,000
(C) POL e uvveeeennssenanneeesonnnnes 20,000
(d) Traditional Leader Travel ...... 10,000

(e) Pohnpei Consumers

Association subsidy ...... crecsccassecsosns 5,000
(2) Election District No. 1 .........0.... 30,000
(a) St. Paul School subsidy ........ 10,000

(b) Road Maintenance .....c..ceceeese 10,000



A U e W N

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(c) Sports activities......coecee.e $
(d) Transportation needs......c.ceea.
(3) Election District No. 2.....c000000sn .

(a) Administrative Support

SerVices lllllllllllllllll ® ® & ¢ & & 06 5 & O O O W S O s
(b) Fisheries projectS.....cceeeee.e
(c) Parau civic center............ .o

(d) Areu Powe Secondary
Road improvement ......cceseeesssccssssccsscse
(4) Election District No. 3....cccveeeeee
(a) Leadership travel (municipal,
state, tradition leaders) ceeeeeccccccccnass
(b) Student financial assistance....
(c) Nett Municipal Government
subsidy ...... cesscsesns ceeeccecsesssensennn
(d) U Municipal Government subsidy..
(e) Pingelap Municipal Government
SUbSidy ceesvvecccscosscosoce cecessecasasen .o
(f) Mwoakil Municipal Government

subsidy «cccceeenccnnn. cececcone ceessessens

2 of 3

5,000
5,000
50,000

16,000

15,000

10,000

9,000
180,000

70,000
40,000

25,000

25,000"



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-185, C.D.1,
2

C.D.

PUBLICTAW NG 1 6= 72 *

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States

of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

3 of 3

///;,/ /9 o

o (vl

Manny Mori
President
Federated States of Micronesia




