

The President PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16-373 Palikir, Pohnpei

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

April 19, 2011

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir Speaker 16th FSM Congress Palikir, Pohnpei State, FM 96941 RECEIVED

APR 2 0 2011

FSM Congress
Speakers Office

Dear Speaker Figir:

I am pleased to inform you that I have designated the following Congressional Act as Public Law No. 16-72:

Congressional Act No. 16-73, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-58, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-64, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF TO MODIFY THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

I wish to express my appreciation to Congress for making the appropriate modifications to specify the individual public projects and social programs that are to receive funds under this law. The appropriate modification makes the appropriation and implementation process more fair and transparent.

Sincerely,

President

Enclosures:

xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court Secretary, Department of Justice

Director, Office of SBOC

Legislative Counsel, CFSM

Library, CFSM PIO, FSM

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs

Pohnpei State, FM 96941

Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 233**FRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO.** / Fax: (691) 320-5122 FSM CONGRESS

resident

Office of the Chief Clerk

April 05 , 2011

His Excellency Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 16-73, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-58, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-64, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF TO MODIFY THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Special Session, 2011, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16-373 FSM CONGRESS

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SIXTH SPECIAL SESSION MARCH 21 - 30, 2011

PUBLIC LAW No. 16-72

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-58, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-64, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF TO MODIFY THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR PETER M. CHRISTIAN

DATE: MARCH 23, 2011

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - MARCH 25, 2011

FIRST READING: MARCH 25, 2011

SECOND READING: MARCH 29, 2011

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338

Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 16-373 **FSM CONGRESS**

ACT NO. 16-73

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-185, C.D.1, C.D.2)

We hereby certify that on March 29 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Special Session, 2011, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SIXTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2011

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-185, C.D.1, C.D.2

PHRIT: 1 AW NO. 16-72

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 16-58, as amended by Public Law No. 16-64, by amending section 4 thereof to modify the use of certain funds previously appropriated to fund public projects and social programs in the State of Pohnpei, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

г т	I ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERALED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. Section 4 of Public Law No. 16-58, as amended
2	by Public Law No. 16-64, is hereby further amended to read as
3	follows:
4	"Section 4. Of the sum of \$1,005,000 appropriated by
5	this act, \$310,000 is apportioned for Pohnpei State for
6	public projects and social programs.
7	State of Pohnpei \$ 310,000
8	(1) Pohnpei at Large 50,000
9	(a) Imwen Keiru 5,000
10	(b) Festival of Pohnpei
11	Arts and Culture 10,000
12	(c) POL 20,000
13	(d) Traditional Leader Travel 10,000
14	(e) Pohnpei Consumers
15	Association subsidy 5,000
16	(2) Election District No. 1 30,000
17	(a) St. Paul School subsidy 10,000
18	(b) Road Maintenance 10,000

	PUBLIC 17	W No. 16-
1	(c) Sports activities\$	5,000
2	(d) Transportation needs	5,000
3	(3) Election District No. 2	50,000
4	(a) Administrative Support	
5	Services	16,000
6	(b) Fisheries projects	15,000
7	(c) Parau civic center	10,000
8	(d) Areu Powe Secondary	
9	Road improvement	9,000
10	(4) Election District No. 3	180,000
11	(a) Leadership travel (municipal,	
12	state, tradition leaders)	10,000
13	(b) Student financial assistance	10,000
14	(c) Nett Municipal Government	
15	subsidy	70,000
16	(d) U Municipal Government subsidy	40,000
17	(e) Pingelap Municipal Government	
18	subsidy	25,000
19	(f) Mwoakil Municipal Government	
20	subsidy	25,000"
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

PUBLIC LAW No. 16-72

1	Section	2. This	act shall	become 1	law upon a	approval	by the
2	President of	the Fede	rated Stat	es of Mic	cronesia d	or upon i	ts
3	becoming law	without	such appro	val.			
4							
5					1. /	10	
6				<u> </u>	bril /	9	, 2011
7							
8							
9						200	
10				700	ElT.	lick	<
11				Manny Presid	lent		
12				Federa	ted State	s of Mic	ronesia
13							
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							
24							

25